
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 4 November 2024 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 

To view the meeting please paste the following into your browser's address bar: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT WALTON COTTAGE EDUCATION 

TRUST, 597 STRETFORD ROAD, OLD TRAFFORD, MANCHESTER M16 
9BX   

 

To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1 - 124 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 

 
Membership of the Committee 

 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday, 4 November 2024 

   
 

 

Councillors B. Brotherton, S. J. Haughey and J. Holden. 

 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Miss Natalie Owen, Governance Officer 

Tel: 0161 912 4221 
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 24 October 2024 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 

Manchester, M32 0TH  
 

WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 

website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 

items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 

being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 

if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 

democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date:   4th November 2024 
Report for:   Decision: Determination of Application  
Report of:  Head of Regulatory Services 

 
Report Title 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 
LICENSING ACT 2003 AT WALTON COTTAGE EDUCATION TRUST, 597 
STRETFORD ROAD, OLD TRAFFORD, MANCHESTER M16 9BX 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
Under S18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, Members are requested to determine an 
application for a new premises licence in respect of Walton Cottage Education Trust, 
597 Stretford Road, Old Trafford, Manchester M16 9BX having regard to 
representations received and the requirement to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The following options are open to the Licensing Sub-Committee; 
 

(i) To grant the application in full and on the terms and conditions contained 
within the application to include any applicable mandatory conditions. 

(ii) To grant the application as above, modified to such an extent as 
considered appropriate to satisfy any relevant representations and 
promote the licensing objectives; or 

(iii) To reject the application. 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Ursula Smith - Licensing Officer.   
Contact:   Licensing@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
A) Application for a New Premises Licence  
B) Photographs of Blue Notice & Copy of Newspaper Advert  
C) Additional Conditions proposed by applicant during consultation. 
D) Representations 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Licensing@trafford.gov.uk


 
1.0 APPLICATION 
 
1.1 A premises licence is required in respect of any premises where it is intended 

to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being: 
 

• The sale of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 

• Regulated entertainment 

• The provision of late night refreshment 
 

This application was submitted by: Walton Cottage Education Trust in respect 
of 597 Stretford Road, Old Trafford, Manchester M16 9BX 
 

1.2 The applicant has applied for the following hours: 
 

 
Live Music – Indoors 
 
Thursday: 23.00 – 23.30 
Friday and Saturday: 23.00 – 01.30 
 
 
Recorded Music – Indoors 
 
Thursday: 23.00 – 23.30 
Friday and Saturday: 23.30 – 01.30 
 
 
Late Night Refreshment – Indoors 
 
Thursday: 23.00 – 23.30 
Friday and Saturday: 23.00 – 01.30 
 
 
Alcohol – On 
 
Thursday: 18.00 – 23.00 
Friday: 18.00 – 01.00 
Saturday: 15.00 – 01.00 
Sunday: 12.00 – 21.00 
 
 
Opening Hours: 
 
Monday to Wednesday: 9.00 – 18.00 
Thursday: 9.00 – 23.30 
Friday and Saturday: 9.00 – 01.30 
Sunday: 9.00 – 21.30 
 

            
 
 
 

Page 2



 
1.3 The application has been properly made. However, the blue notices and 

newspaper advertisement incorrectly advertised what was being applied for. 
The management team agreed that the newspaper advertisement could be 
accepted, but that the blue notices needed to be amended, and the 
consultation period re-started. The application including consent of DPS and 
plan, has been attached as Appendix A.   

 
 
2
[...]
of their 
right to attend. 

            
 
5.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 Conditions may only be attached to a Premises Licence where they are 

deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  They must 
be proportionate and not duplicate any existing provisions contained in other 
legislation. The justification behind a refusal or the attachment of conditions 
must be given to the applicant.  
 

Page 6



5.2 The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings on any issues of fact should be 
on the balance of probabilities and any decision should be based on the 
individual merits of the application. 

 
5.3      The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision; must have regard to relevant 

provisions of national guidance and its own statement of licensing policy and 
reasons should be given for any departure. 

 
5.4      There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date 

the Applicant is notified of the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

We The Walton Cottage Education Trust 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 

  

Postal address of premises or, if n
[...]
unincorporated association etc.) 

 

Charity  

Telephone number (if any)  

      

E-mail address (optional) 

      

 

Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? 
DD MM YYYY 

A S   A  P         
 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 

when do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 

                
 

 

 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 

 

 

Walton Cottage Trust is a registered Charity. People will attend via invitation only or as friends 

of Walton Cottage Education Trust e.g. birthday parties/small celebrations/members 

events/charity 

 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any 

one time, please state the number expected to attend. 
      

 

 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

 

(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)         
Please tick all that 

apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

Page 12



f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) 
anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  

(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 
 

 

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)   

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

 

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Page 13



A 

 

Plays  

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

Will the performance of a play take place 

indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 

(please read guidance note 3)   

 

Indoors  

Outdoors  

Day Start 
[...]
significant risk 
of nuisance noise breakout through structural weaknesses. 
  
Hence I am looking to agree a further reduction in the hours for regulated 
entertainment, and a more rigorous level of control to be applied.   
  
The impact of noise from people leaving and using the car park must also be 
considered, hence a period has been factored in to ensure that the premises and 
surroundings return to quietude at an appropriate time. 
  
I am proposing the following changes, and conditions to the Licence: 
  

- Remove live music from the application – agreed 
  

- Regulated entertainment (recorded music, indoors) to only be provided to 
23:30 on the ground floor on a Friday and Saturday. 
  

- Regulated entertainment (recorded music, indoors) to not take place at any 
time on the 1st and 2nd floors (deregulated entertainment provisions would 
apply to 23:00 under the alcohol on-licence). 
  

- Sale of alcohol to terminate at 23:30 (ground floor) and 23:00 (1st and 2nd 
floors) on a Friday and Saturday. 
  

- Late night refreshment (indoors) to be removed from the application, except to 
23:30 on a Friday and Saturday (ground floor only). 

  
- Music must only be played through fixed in-house speaker systems fitted with 

a noise limiting device 
  

- The speaker systems shall not incorporate any sub-woofer speakers 
  

- No noise or vibration shall emanate from the premises, which gives rise to a 
nuisance at any residential properties. 

  
- All doors and windows shall be kept closed whilst regulated entertainment is 

underway. 
  

- The level of music noise at residential properties in the vicinity of the premises 
shall be checked on a regular basis by a member of staff.  Details of the 
monitoring and results and any remedial action taken shall be provided in a 
written log to be retained by the Licence Holder for a minimum of two months 
and made available to an officer of Trafford Council on request. 

  
Page 49



4

- A communication shall b
[...]
een the f.loulrs of 'l2"00prm & 1 .30arm

several days a week tkìat woul.d [rave a severely detrinnenta[ effeat to oun quiet
cof"r'rmunity.

-[-he potentiaL issu¡es above cou¡Ld ar[se and fit into tfre 4 [.icensínrg objectives

, that the Trafford Counci[. l-ilaensing Department specify as Listed he[.ow:

CRIME & DISORDER PUgLIC SAFETV
PUBLIC T{UISAN¡CE PROTECTION of Chll!-DREh{ FROM FTARM

ln addition, the CLASS of LJSAGE this propenty is categorised as does not
atlow such activíties to ta[<e place and therefone contraveninrg the

Trafford Cou¡ ncí[. Fta n n i ng Regu [ations.

We therefore object to t['¡is licensing app[ication and have entered rmy detañ[s below:

PLEASE PRINT DATE, FULL NAME, ADDRESS & USUAL SIGNATURE

DATE FULL NAME ADÐRESS SIGNAT[..[RE

ôl Ttl l1¿{
5 tnnonú $ur,Ê-n*-l fsrh..'ufY t"ut,,r'

,rchHr t,Øv R¡fn\" N\CÊ. l\^{Å' lÐu
oi lr¡,lx 4€k' uAGHut4z4a&&N

- 
g-a+,-Ev rå-¿p---r
frrß núL

'ft! rclz sd¿€fie
r,Y\( ¿i ú¿eìr

GËftsrL€\ ççrtL{ flirt
SmE¡L6*d €.a*g f,nas'*tëst4.a),

7/to/g Túq f4Cfç,^n',€, ¿fu% {"nu&, f144leür
I

t/nþù A,ø,fon þqtnOto\l

--'f*,cr¿fu¡C 

cø<¡nr r
nn lL 1 DLPage 122



DATE NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE

Vl to (Çuorr "l-,*'søt+u6 'I b TwNUqr
eö{.1â/f

7 ls Êr,,* /^ ^, 
y'*^. o &

14a ftrrtl4N &r,vnø B{
rf

tlrr,+NLlt (o ctg{

Klw €Aç 8neruñ
r-

ISmruLeq (frr"6
l.n $qWÞt)eryffit- lS+*tt!e7 Ccx*øf

Page 123



\

DATE NAME
t.4.

ADDRESS SIGNATURE

+l rclw- C Ì-\.r\rne- I rÆ*Þntr',hnd,o
zl'"/err. rf Êo.eb

-\ræ
rn r! qy\a

llp lz,l l. Lirnl.a I ¡t
W1 lL q g,Z

V{l,W\ I fh t6
Nsrúr3,':1ff

J

Page 124


	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT WALTON COTTAGE EDUCATION TRUST, 597 STRETFORD ROAD, OLD TRAFFORD, MANCHESTER M16 9BX
	Appendix A1
	Appendix A2
	Appendix A3
	Ground floor Walton
	First floor Walton
	2nd floor Walton

	Appendix B
	Appendix C1
	Appendix C2
	Appendix C3
	Appendix D1
	Appendix D2
	Appendix D3
	Appendix D4



{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

4 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor S. J. Haughey (in the Chair). 

Councillors B. Brotherton and J. Holden 
 
 

In attendance 
S. Hilton  - Licensing Officer  

U. Smith - Licensing Officer 
J. Parry - Locum Litigation Lawyer 
P. Coker - Legal Officer 

N. Owen - Democratic Officer 
G. Thurston - Democratic Assistant 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT WALTON COTTAGE EDUCATION TRUST, 597 

STRETFORD ROAD, OLD TRAFFORD, MANCHESTER M16 9BX  

 

The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report informing members of an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for Walton Cottage Education Trust, 
597 Stretford Road, Old Trafford, Manchester, M16 9BX which had attracted 

representations from Environmental Health and local residents. 
 

Representations were made against the application by Environmental Health and 
local residents.  
 

RESOLVED: That the application for the grant of a premises license be  
rejected. 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 

 
Sub Committee Councillor S.J. Haughey (Chairperson) 

Members:               Councillor J Holden 

   Councillor B. Brotherton 
 

 
Applicant: Walton Cottage Education Trust 

  
Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence: 597 Stretford Road, Old 

Trafford, Manchester, M16 9BX 

 
Representors: Local Residents 

  Z Pandor 
  Y Brown 
  R Pandor 

  Y Patel 
  S Nana 

  Z Bhana 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
4 November 2024 

 
 

 
2 

  S Devine 

  M Lee 
  L Madge 
  M Patel 

  E Cosham 
  L Shaw 

  A Birch 
  M Denny 
  B Forde 

  P Flucker 
  K Joshua 

  S Sethi 
  K Pollard 
  S Salam 

  F Begum 
  B Farrell 

  S Patel 
 M Patel 
 K Pollard 

 S Burton 
 A Haghnazarian 

 S McGhee 
 J McKinnie 
 A Reynolds 

 G Lonsdale 
 C Campbell 

 S Agbogbe 
 E Brown 
 B Deszegi 

 C Hulme 
 J East 

 I Rivera 
 A Mulloch 
 

 Environmental Health 
 P Belfield 

 
Parties Present:      Local Residents 

   K Pollard 

   M Farrell accompanying K Pollard 
   L Madge 

   M Patel 
   Z Pandor 
   Y Patel 

   S Nana 
   P Flucker 

   P White accompanying P Flucker 
   B Forde 
   Z Bhana 

   M Bhana Spectator only 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
4 November 2024 

 
 

 
3 

   S Patel 

   A Birch 
   B Farrell accompanied by Councillor Hirst 
   S Sethi 

   Y Brown 
 

   Councillors 
Councillor E Hirst 
Councillor S Taylor 

Councillor W Hassan 
 

   Environmental Health 
   P Belfield 
 

   On behalf of the Applicant 
   A Francis – Applicant 

   C Denny – Applicant’s Agent 
 
Officers  

Stacey Hilton – Licensing Officer 
Ursula Smith – Licensing Officer 

James Parry – Locum Litigation Lawyer 
Pelumi Coker – Legal Officer 

   Natalie Owen – Democratic Officer 

   Georgia Thurston – Democratic Assistant 
 

 
Date of Hearing:      04 November 2024 
Time Commence:  6:30 p.m. 

Time Terminated:  8:10 p.m. 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee had the benefit of reading the Application and its associated 

documents, the licensing officer’s report and 39 objections of which 38 were from 
local residents and one was from a responsible authority, Environmental Health. 

 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received from local residents 
and Environmental Health were valid representations as they related to Public 

Nuisance, prevention of Crime and Disorder, protection of children from harm and 
public safety. 

 
At the hearing the Sub-Committee had the benefit of hearing from the Applicant’s 
representatives and their Agent, Representors from the immediate locality and 

Councilors Hassan and Taylor who were representing Representors from the 
immediate locality. 

 
The Sub-Committee had regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2003, the Statutory Guidance and the Council’s Statement 

of Licensing Policy. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
4 November 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

The Sub-Committee resolved to REFUSE TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE. 
 
 
SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS 
 

The Applicant 
 

The Applicant, the Walton Cottage Education Trust is a registered charity number 

306121 whose charitable objectives are set out on the Charity Commissioners 
web site as being: 

 
The provision of safe and fulfilling group play or instruction for the 
promotion of the education of young children and in particular to provide 

pre-school experience for those whose age is below the lower age limit laid 
down from time to time for compulsory school education.  

 
We heard that the Trust has been in operation for many years, the Charity 
Commission records the initial founding declaration of trust as being dated on the 

6th May 1971. It operated for many years from premises within Manchester 
providing pre-school assistance through the provision of play groups, however 

over time the Charity changed and the provision of play groups ceased. The 
Charity’s original building was sold. 
 

In order to attempt to revitalize the Charity the current Trustees have acquired 597 
Stretford Road, the building which forms the subject of the premises licence 

application.  
 
The Charity intends to offer child care services at that building between 09:00 and 

17:00, however it is not currently registered with the Office for Standards in 
Education, Children’s Services and Skills (OFSTED) to enable it to do so, although 

we were informed that an application has been submitted to OFSTED. 
 
We were informed that the building has been used on one or two occasions by a 

partner charity for an event, which we shall refer to below. 
 

In addition to offering childcare services, the Trustees also seek to permit the 
building to be used by members of the charity for social events, such as birthday 
parties, weddings and other significant family events. The Applicant was at pains 

to emphasize that these events will not be open to the public. 
 

The Premises 
 
597 Stretford Road, Old Trafford is a former commercial three storey building 

which is situated immediately to the south of the A5067 Streford Road at its 
junction with Chester Road, the junction being controlled by traffic signals 

immediately to the north of the premises. Both roads are major arterial routes 
leading to and from Manchester in the east towards the Emirates Cricket and Old 
Trafford stadia in the west and become heavily congested during rush hours and 

when events are taking place at either stadium. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
4 November 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

There is a cycle way and pedestrian footway between the premises and the 
roadway. Parking restrictions prevent parking or waiting outside the premises at 
any time by private motor vehicles, private hire vehicles and hackney carriages. 

Any attempt to park outside the premises would cause a serious obstruction to the 
controlled junction. 

 
There is a grassed area to the front of the premises which is separated from the 
pedestrian footway and the road by a brick wall and railings which prevent any 

form of vehicular access to or parking at the front of the premises.  
 

The nearest tram station is Trafford Bar, which is 0.2 miles from the premises and 
requires a pedestrian to walk in a westerly direction alongside the Chester Road at 
its junction with the A5014 Talbot Road before turning into Seymour Grove. 

 
Bus stops are situated at Trafford Bar, which would require patrons to cross 

Chester Road and to walk for 0.2 miles. There is a further bus stop on Henry 
Street which is a similar distance away. 
 

Immediately to the rear of the premises is a tarmacked car park. The Applicants 
told us that this car park will not be made available for customer use during any 

event. The car park is surrounded by residential premises on Carver Close, 
Stanley Close and Stanley Court.  
 

In order to access the car park from Chester or Talbot Road motorists are required 
to drive south on Carver Road, before turning into Stanley Road and Carver 

Close..  
 
Carver Close is a narrow private road, which is not adopted by the Local Authority. 

Access is off Stanley Road and signs at the entrance to the private road indicate 
that the road is private property where unauthorized parking is prohibited. Nine 

residential properties are situated on Carver Close with entrance to the premises 
car park being at the far end of the road opposite the residential properties. 
  

The area is known to suffer from nuisance caused by anti-social parking 
particularly during the course of events taking place during at the Emirates and 

Old Trafford Grounds. 
 
The premises currently has the benefit of Class E planning consent which permits 

a wide range of commercial uses. We heard that there has been no formal 
application for planning consent to use the premises for its intended activity. 

 
We were shown a document dated 18th August 1988 which set out the agreement 
between the then owners of 597 Stretford Road to each of the households on 

Carver Street who were each paid £8,000 to facilitate use of the car park between 
07:30 and 19:30 each Monday to Friday and 07:30 to 12:30 on Saturdays. We 

were told that historically the building has only been used for daytime commercial 
activities. 
 

The Application 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
4 November 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

The Application contemplates all three floors of the premises being licensed, with 
different hours of operation being contemplated for different floors. We also heard 
that after considering the objections the Applicant sought to vary the application so 

that: 
 

 Hours Open to the Public  
 
 Monday to Wednesday  09:00 to 18:00 

 Thursday    09:00 to 23:30 
 Friday and Saturday  09:00 to 23:59 

 
 Provision of Recorded Music 
 

Removed from the application so that no recorded music will be played  
after 23:00 

 
 Provision of Regulated Entertainment  
 

Ground floor only 
Friday and Saturday  23:00 to 23:30 

 
Additionally, we were told that this will not be amplified and will take the 
form of music played on an acoustic guitar, harp or violin. 

 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

 
Removed from the application. 

 

We were told that an agreement had been reached with Environmental Health as 
to conditions that could be attached to the licence to prevent noise nuisance, 

although hat objection was not formally withdrawn at the hearing before us.  
 
We were also informed that there had been no structural alterations to the 

premises to reduce the impact of noise nuisance or light escaping from the 
premises, save for the installation of some shutters and a test of noise emitted 

from the televisions within the building. 
 
We questioned the Applicant about their arrangements to restrict attendance at 

events to members of the Charity and their invited guests. We were told candidly 
that the Trustees have yet to establish how that membership scheme will be 

managed. 
 
We were also advised that the Applicant proposed to restrict the capacity of the 

premises so that 60 persons would be able to attend the first floor and 40 on the 
ground floor at any one time. 

 
 
The Objections 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
4 November 2024 

 
 

 
7 

The objections from members of the public primarily concerned: 

 
1. The nuisance that would be created by the premises were it permitted to 

operate as a provider of regulated activities on the grounds of: 

 
a. Noise emitted from the premises 

b. Light emitted from the premises 
c. Anti-social parking  
d. Anti-social behaviour from those leaving the premises. 

 
2. The risk to public safety of patrons making their way to and from the 

premises in circumstances where there was no adequate vehicular access. 
 
Additionally, the objectors raised issues as to why a provider of pre-school 

educational support required a premises licence. They pointed to the 
advertisement of a 21st birthday party on Eventbrite, a ticketing website, where 

tickets were being advertised to the general public for free. Objectors also pointed 
to the installation of a sprung dance floor on then first floor of the premises which 
they suggested was inconsistent with the Charity’s stated aims.  

 
We were also told of difficulties that had had arisen during a previous event held at 

the premises where, due to the lack of available parking disabled children had to 
be unloaded in the car park at the rear of the premises, one at a time because of 
the size of the car park and were then wheeled to the disabled access to the 

building at the front with the vehicle than making way for another. 
 

We heard on an incident where a resident’s vehicle was damaged by an impact 
from a vehicle being used by a member of the premise’s staff.  
 

We received complaints of vehicles being parked across the driveways of the 
residents on Carver Close and of threatening and anti-social behaviour when the 

drivers of those vehicles were asked to move. It was conceded that there had also 
been bad tempered exchanges between staff at the premises and local residents 
over parking and other issues. 

 
In so far as noise nuisance was concerned, we heard that the premises are so 

poorly insulated against noise emanating from them that residents can clearly hear 
what is taking place in the premises, especially the use of mobile phones.  
 

We were also told that light emanating from the premises intrudes into 
neighbouring premises. The height of the building and its first and second storeys 

together with the size of the windows of the premises make this a particular 
problem, which has a particular impact to residents on the north side of Stanley 
Road, which is immediately to the south of the premises. 

 
Our Determination 

 
We do not consider that the premises are suitable for the use that is proposed 
within the application, and we formed the opinion that granting a licence for the 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
4 November 2024 

 
 

 
8 

provision of regulated activities, even on the amended basis put forward to us was 

incapable of promoting the licensing objectives on the grounds that: 
 

1. The location of the premises is such that there is no adequate provision for 

patrons to access the premises by motor vehicle as there is no suitable 
place where patrons could alight from or enter motor vehicles without 

causing an obstruction. Similarly, there are no available facilities for parking 
motor vehicles within the vicinity of the premises. The absence of those 
facilities is such that the use of the premises for the purposes intended 

within the application creates and has caused nuisance and also poses 
risks to public safety should motorists attempt to drop or collect passengers 

from the front of the premises. 
 

2. The premises are not designed and have not been adapted or modified to 

contain the noise and light that will be generated by the proposed activities. 
Whilst we recognized that the applicant had sought to modify the 

application to exclude amplified music and regulated activities after 23:00, 
that is not capable of preventing noise nuisance occurring before that time 
which has the capacity to cause serious nuisance to a significant number of 

local residents for significant periods of time. 
 

3. We are reinforced in the view that the building is not fit for the intended 
purpose by the absence of appropriate planning consent for the use of the 
building in that way. Whilst the grant of planning consent or otherwise is not 

necessarily a matter for this sub-committee the absence of such consent 
prevents us from relying on the opinions of appropriately qualified 

individuals that the building is fit for its intended purpose. 
 

4. We also took into account the agreement between the building’s owners 

and the residents of Carver Close that made it clear that the building has 
only ever been used for what may reasonably be termed as usual business 

hours. Whilst again it is not for use to enforce those covenants, they do 
serve to reinforce our view that the building is not fit for its intended purpose 
in its current form and the Applicant did nothing to persuade us to the 

contrary. In such circumstances we were persuaded that extending the 
opening hours of the building will cause considerable nuisance to the 

residents of Carver Close in particular who will be directly impacted by staff 
coming and going to the premises car park. 

 

Additionally, we consider that the use of the building for the provision of regulated 
activities was likely to cause risks to anti-social behaviour by those making their 

way to and from the premises in the absence of being able to be delivered to 
them, and in consequence granting a licence would not promote the prevention of 
crime and disorder or public safety on the grounds that: 

 
1. Patrons of the premises would be required to walk along major arterial 

routes to access any form of transportation in circumstances which are 
wholly different and more dangerous than that which is encountered in town 
centre venues which have proximate access to public transport from 

pedestrian walkways or establishments with adequate pick up and drop off 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
4 November 2024 

 
 

 
9 

facilities. That creates a foreseeable risk of pedestrians colliding with motor 

vehicles with the associated risks of death or serious injury, 
 

2. The area in which the premises are situated has experience of anti-social 

behaviour by those making their way from licensed premises to available 
public transport which includes minor acts of vandalism and urinating in 

gardens and public places which causes considerable nuisance to 
residents and detriment to their enjoyment of the area. 
 

3. We noted that the Applicant had identified that in order to reduce those 
risks it was necessary to restrict attendance at the premises to members of 

the Charity and their invited guests, however we learnt that no adequate 
system that was capable of delivering that objective has been devised by 
the Trustees.  

 
We are also required to consider the protection of children. We noted a distinction 

between the Charity’s objectives, namely the provision of services to children 
below the age of compulsory school age and the provision of regulated activities 
which by necessity is for the benefit of those over the age of 18. We were told that 

the Charity has not provided activities for those under school age for some time, 
but when it does it will not provide those activities and regulated activities at the 

same time. 
 
Whilst it is a matter for the Charity Commissioner to consider whether the Trustees 

are acting within the Charity’s objectives by providing regulated activities under the 
terms of a premises licence, we were not satisfied that the arrangements that were 

contemplated with the application, which would permit both activities to be held in 
the building contemporaneously at times were adequate to promote the protection 
of children. 

 
We did not consider that there were any additional conditions we could impose 

that would enable us to be satisfied that granting the application would promote 
the licensing objectives, given that the majority of our concerns arise from the 
unsuitability of the building and its location. 

 
Accordingly, we determined to refuse the application for all the reasons set out 

above. 
 
RIGHT OF APPEAL 

 
The Applicant and any person who has made a valid representation in this 

application has a right of appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Manchester Magistrates’ Court, Crown Square, 

Manchester M60 1PR, email GMManMags@justice.gov.uk telephone 0330 808 
4407 within 21 days from the date upon which you received notice of this decision.  

 
Please note the Court does not have any power to extend the period in which 
notice of appeal must be served and that a Court Fee may be payable. 

mailto:GMManMags@justice.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee  
4 November 2024 

 
 

 
10 

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6:30pm and finished at 8:10pm. 


